## SOUTH DURANGO SANITATION DISTRICT **RESOLUTION NO. 2021 - 4**

A RESOLUTION CERTIFYING DELINQUENT FEES OF THE SOUTH DURANGO SANITATION DISTRICT TO THE LA PLATA COUNTY TREASURER FOR COLLECTION IN THE SAME MANNER AS TAXES.

WHEREAS, South Durango Sanitation District (the "District") is a quasi-municipal corporation and political subdivision of the State of Colorado organized pursuant to the Colorado Special District Act, C.R.S. § 32-1-101, et seq.; and

WHEREAS, the District provides sewer collection and treatment service to residents and businesses located within the boundaries of the District; and

WHEREAS, the District is authorized to collect fees, rates, tolls, penalties and charges for its services; and

WHEREAS, certain customers of the District have delinquent accounts which are at least \$150 and more than 6 months delinquent; and

WHEREAS, the District is authorized by C.R.S. § 32-1-1101(1)(e) to certify such delinquent accounts to the county treasurer to be collected in the same manner as taxes; and

WHEREAS, the District has provided written notice that the District intends to adopt this resolution has been mailed to each of the customers with accounts that are eligible to be certified to the county treasurer; and

WHERES, notice that the District was considering the adoption of this resolution has been published in the Durango Herald; and

WHEREAS, the Board has determined that the collection of delinquent account from customers will allow the District to continue to maintain a sound financial position and fair and equitable rates for all customers.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE SOUTH DURANGO SANITATION DISTRICT:

1. The District, pursuant to the authority in C.R.S. § 32-1-1101(1)(e), hereby certifies to the La Plata County Treasurer those accounts listed on Exhibit A, attached hereto.

2. That there shall be added to the amount owing to the District a collection fee of 30% and a disbursement fee of 1% as provided by statute.

3. The Board of Directors of the District hereby finds and declares that this action is necessary for the fair and equitable treatment of customers of the District and will ensure its continued financial stability.

Adopted this 18<sup>th</sup> day of November 2021.

SOUTH DURANGO SANITATION DISTRICT

By <u>Curt Piccoli</u> President